
Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 142,080.28 153,940.71 11,860.43 8.35%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 142,153.04 144,405.11 2,252.07 1.58%
Certified - General District Administration 76,728.44 74,547.53 -2,180.91 -2.84%
Certified - School Administration 64,638.22 67,502.00 2,863.78 4.43%
Operation & Maintenance 140,803.38 143,002.56 2,199.18 1.56%
Student Transportation 35,626.00 33,274.00 -2,352.00 -6.60%
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

602,029.36 616,671.91 14,642.55 2.43%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 106,323.90 112,857.65 6,533.75 6.15%
Social Security 45,010.88 46,092.87 1,081.99 2.40%
Other Employee Benefits 51,864.98 58,704.01 6,839.03 13.19%

203,199.76 217,654.53 14,454.77 7.11%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 51,574.49 101,882.44 50,307.95 97.54%
Property Services 208,789.97 109,895.68 -98,894.29 -47.37%
Other(Except Travel) 174,346.21 110,029.86 -64,316.35 -36.89%
Travel 1,000.00 0.00 -1,000.00 -100.00%

435,710.67 321,807.98 -113,902.69 -26.14%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 71,665.45 53,533.64 -18,131.81 -25.30%
Energy 48,184.49 38,324.49 -9,860.00 -20.46%
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 5,188.86 45,015.22 39,826.36 767.54%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 23,670.28 2,581.89 -21,088.39 -89.09%

148,709.08 139,455.24 -9,253.84 -6.22%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 83,221.91 21,485.00 -61,736.91 -74.18%
Equipment 1,986.00 58,374.64 56,388.64 2,839.31%
Vehicles 104,937.74 90,160.17 -14,777.57 -14.08%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

190,145.65 170,019.81 -20,125.84 -10.58%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 151,563.18 15,695.89 -135,867.29 -89.64%
Interest 1,215.00 9,315.00 8,100.00 666.67%
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 585.00 375.00 -210.00 -35.90%
Revaluation Fees 24,251.04 21,272.32 -2,978.72 -12.28%
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 586,777.50 877,925.00 291,147.50 49.62%
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

764,391.72 924,583.21 160,191.49 20.96%
2,344,186.24 2,390,192.68 46,006.44 1.96%

Program 000, Non Categorical
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 1,060,946.78 919,522.94 -141,423.84 -13.33%
Non-Certified - Instructional 165,358.32 192,217.05 26,858.73 16.24%
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,226,305.10 1,111,739.99 -114,565.11 -9.34%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 218,736.12 199,160.38 -19,575.74 -8.95%
Social Security 79,537.27 82,524.78 2,987.51 3.76%
Other Employee Benefits 93,795.70 105,065.76 11,270.06 12.02%

392,069.09 386,750.92 -5,318.17 -1.36%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 45,375.00 2,890.60 -42,484.40 -93.63%
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

45,375.00 2,890.60 -42,484.40 -93.63%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 20,367.32 136,323.68 115,956.36 569.33%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 179.80 1,698.36 1,518.56 844.58%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 2,748.25 1,114.68 -1,633.57 -59.44%
State Adopted TextBooks 25,784.55 9,808.84 -15,975.71 -61.96%
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 426.20 426.20 0.00 %
Workbooks 3,328.61 1,280.41 -2,048.20 -61.53%
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 89,108.78 109,776.14 20,667.36 23.19%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 550.76 163.70 -387.06 -70.28%

142,068.07 260,592.01 118,523.94 83.43%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 842.90 351.10 -491.80 -58.35%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

842.90 351.10 -491.80 -58.35%
1,806,660.16 1,762,324.62 -44,335.54 -2.45%

Program 100 & 270's, Regular Programs
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 32,700.91 62,924.48 30,223.57 92.42%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

32,700.91 62,924.48 30,223.57 92.42%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 4,460.00 11,466.09 7,006.09 157.09%
Social Security 1,452.30 4,421.01 2,968.71 204.41%
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 8,247.94 8,247.94 0.00 %

5,912.30 24,135.04 18,222.74 308.22%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 41,700.10 50,882.79 9,182.69 22.02%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

41,700.10 50,882.79 9,182.69 22.02%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 2,381.23 599.55 -1,781.68 -74.82%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 14,539.93 0.00 -14,539.93 -100.00%
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 2,103.98 4,232.51 2,128.53 101.17%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

19,025.14 4,832.06 -14,193.08 -74.60%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
99,338.45 142,774.37 43,435.92 43.73%

Program 239 Special Education
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 234.48 129.50 -104.98 -44.77%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 150.00 181.87 31.87 21.25%

384.48 311.37 -73.11 -19.02%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
384.48 311.37 -73.11 -19.02%

Program 251, Gifted Program
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 252, Advanced Placement
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 300 Vocational Education
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 90,342.94 136,611.90 46,268.96 51.21%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 1,013.00 1,013.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

90,342.94 137,624.90 47,281.96 52.34%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 23,993.82 24,855.95 862.13 3.59%
Social Security 8,049.31 10,449.60 2,400.29 29.82%
Other Employee Benefits 7,890.76 8,399.08 508.32 6.44%

39,933.89 43,704.63 3,770.74 9.44%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 3,238.40 3,238.40 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 4,511.12 0.00 -4,511.12 -100.00%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

4,511.12 3,238.40 -1,272.72 -28.21%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 252.64 252.64 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 252.64 252.64 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
134,787.95 184,820.57 50,032.62 37.12%

Program 400, Except 430, Special Needs 
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 430, Alternative Education

Oklahoma State Department of Education 1/24/2026 5:47:22 PM
2023 and 2024 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 8MAPLE C162

09 CANADIAN    



Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 500, Continuing Education
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 4,200.00 4,200.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 4,200.00 4,200.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 745.16 745.16 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 321.30 321.30 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 1,066.46 1,066.46 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 819.70 819.70 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 28,971.42 12,748.89 -16,222.53 -55.99%
Student and Staff Expenditures 15,498.53 18,238.63 2,740.10 17.68%

44,469.95 31,807.22 -12,662.73 -28.47%
Properties
Land & Improvements 1,800.00 0.00 -1,800.00 -100.00%
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,800.00 0.00 -1,800.00 -100.00%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 8,315.54 313.00 -8,002.54 -96.24%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 2,691.00 0.00 -2,691.00 -100.00%
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 5,160.74 5,160.74 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

11,006.54 7,273.74 -3,732.80 -33.91%
57,276.49 44,347.42 -12,929.07 -22.57%

Program 600 & 900, Community/Extra Curricular
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 1,252.00 18,216.00 16,964.00 1,354.95%
Non-Certified - Instructional 1,074.00 0.00 -1,074.00 -100.00%
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 1,336.00 1,336.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 1,928.00 1,928.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

2,326.00 21,480.00 19,154.00 823.47%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 4,243.39 4,243.39 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 1,683.97 1,683.97 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 5,927.36 5,927.36 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 11,150.00 12,835.12 1,685.12 15.11%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

11,150.00 12,835.12 1,685.12 15.11%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 74.46 1,716.25 1,641.79 2,204.93%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 13,592.27 13,592.27 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 2,719.65 2,719.65 0.00 %

74.46 18,028.17 17,953.71 24,111.89%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 2,688.00 2,688.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 9,100.00 9,100.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 13,388.00 13,388.00 0.00 %
13,550.46 71,658.65 58,108.19 428.83%

Program 800, Competitive Sports
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 1,185,242.63 1,141,475.32 -43,767.31 -3.69%
Non-Certified - Instructional 166,432.32 193,230.05 26,797.73 16.10%
Other Certified - Student Support 142,080.28 155,276.71 13,196.43 9.29%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 142,153.04 146,333.11 4,180.07 2.94%
Certified - General District Administration 76,728.44 74,547.53 -2,180.91 -2.84%
Certified - School Administration 64,638.22 67,502.00 2,863.78 4.43%
Operation & Maintenance 140,803.38 143,002.56 2,199.18 1.56%
Student Transportation 35,626.00 33,274.00 -2,352.00 -6.60%
Non-Instructional Services 71,953.16 66,174.60 -5,778.56 -8.03%
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

2,025,657.47 2,020,815.88 -4,841.59 -0.24%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 368,338.54 367,191.83 -1,146.71 -0.31%
Social Security 139,315.58 150,503.71 11,188.13 8.03%
Other Employee Benefits 169,392.32 196,057.91 26,665.59 15.74%

677,046.44 713,753.45 36,707.01 5.42%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 104,424.59 165,600.35 61,175.76 58.58%
Property Services 254,164.97 112,786.28 -141,378.69 -55.62%
Other(Except Travel) 174,346.21 110,029.86 -64,316.35 -36.89%
Travel 1,000.00 0.00 -1,000.00 -100.00%

533,935.77 388,416.49 -145,519.28 -27.25%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 97,447.63 193,122.32 95,674.69 98.18%
Energy 48,184.49 38,324.49 -9,860.00 -20.46%
Food & Milk 110,624.59 112,732.27 2,107.68 1.91%
Books 179.80 4,936.76 4,756.96 2,645.70%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 2,748.25 1,114.68 -1,633.57 -59.44%
State Adopted TextBooks 40,324.48 9,808.84 -30,515.64 -75.68%
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 426.20 426.20 0.00 %
Workbooks 3,328.61 1,280.41 -2,048.20 -61.53%
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 100,912.74 159,473.87 58,561.13 58.03%
Resale 28,971.42 26,341.16 -2,630.26 -9.08%
Student and Staff Expenditures 39,869.57 23,885.74 -15,983.83 -40.09%

472,591.58 571,446.74 98,855.16 20.92%
Properties
Land & Improvements 1,800.00 0.00 -1,800.00 -100.00%
Buildings 83,221.91 21,485.00 -61,736.91 -74.18%
Equipment 1,986.00 58,627.28 56,641.28 2,852.03%
Vehicles 104,937.74 90,160.17 -14,777.57 -14.08%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

191,945.65 170,272.45 -21,673.20 -11.29%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 165,948.76 17,959.99 -147,988.77 -89.18%
Interest 1,215.00 9,315.00 8,100.00 666.67%
Game Contracts 2,691.00 2,688.00 -3.00 -0.11%
Registrations 585.00 375.00 -210.00 -35.90%
Revaluation Fees 24,251.04 21,272.32 -2,978.72 -12.28%
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 5,160.74 5,160.74 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 586,777.50 877,925.00 291,147.50 49.62%
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 10,900.00 10,900.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 19,837.30 19,837.30 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

781,468.30 965,433.35 183,965.05 23.54%
4,682,645.21 4,830,138.36 147,493.15 3.15%

Total All Programs

Oklahoma State Department of Education 1/24/2026 5:47:22 PM
2023 and 2024 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 12MAPLE C162

09 CANADIAN    


